Neutron Engineering Inc.
 Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-0812C191                                                     Page 2 of 49
 Declaration
Neutron represents to the client that testing is done in accordance with standard procedures as applicable
and that test instruments used has been calibrated with the standards traceable to National Measurement
Laboratory (NML) of R.O.C., or National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) of U.S.A.
Neutron's reports apply only to the specific samples tested under conditions. It is manufacture’s
responsibility to ensure that additional production units of this model are manufactured with the identical

OEM Brand/Model Name N/A
Model Difference Model DGPS3-1353 is identical to model DGPS3-1343
except the model designation.
Product Description
The EUT is a PS3 SHADOW WIRELESS CONTROLLER
WITH RUMBLE.
Product Type Low Power Communication
Device
Operation Frequency: 2410~2470 MHz
Modulation Type: MSK
Number Of Channel 75CH
Antenna Designation: Printed antenna
Antenna Gain(Peak) 2.12 dBi
Output Power: 73.99 dBuV/m (AV Max.)
Based on the application, features, or specification
exhibited in User's Manual, the EUT is considered as an
ITE/Computing Device. More details of EUT technical
specification, please refer to the User's Manual.
Channel List Please refer to the Note 2.
Power Source DC Voltage supplied from Li-ion battery & Host System
Power Rating DC 3.7V
Connecting I/O Port(s) Please refer to the User's Manual
Note:
1. For a more detailed features description, please refer to the manufacturer’s specifications
or the User's Manual.
Neutron Engineering Inc.
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-0812C191                                                     Page 9 of 49
2. Channel  List
Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz) Channel Frequency
(MHz)
01 2410.0000  27 2431.0834 53 2452.1668
02 2410.8109  28 2431.8943 54 2452.9777
03 2411.6218  39 2432.7052 55 2453.7886
04 2412.4327  30 2433.5161 56 2454.5995
05 2413.2436  31 2434.3270 57 2455.4104
06 2414.0545  32 2435.1379 58 2456.2213
07 2414.8654  33 2435.9488 59 2457.0322
08 2415.6763  34 2436.7597 60 2457.8431
09 2416.4872  35 2437.5706 61 2458.6540
10 2417.2981  36 2438.3815 62 2459.4649
11 2418.1090  37 2439.1924 63 2460.2758
12 2418.9199  38 2440.0033 64 2461.0867
13 2419.7308  39 2440.8142 65 2461.8976
14 2420.5417  40 2441.6251 66 2462.7085
15 2421.3526  41 2442.4360 67 2463.5194
16 2422.1635  42 2443.2469 68 2464.3303
17 2422.9744  43 2444.0578 69 2465.1412
18 2423.7853  44 2444.8687 70 2465.9521
19 2424.5962  45 2445.6796 71 2466.7630
20 2425.4071  46 2446.4905 72 2467.5739
21 2426.2180  47 2447.3014 73 2468.3848
22 2427.0289  48 2448.1123 74 2469.1957
23 2427.8398  49 2448.9232 75 2470.0066
24 2428.6507  50 2449.7341
25 2429.4616  51 2450.5450
26 2430.2725  52 2451.3559
3. Table for Filed Antenna
Ant
. Brand Model Name Antenna Type Connector Gain (dBi)
1 N/A N/A Printed
Antenna NA 2.12
 ANT1 for Controller sample
Neutron Engineering Inc.
Report No.: NEI-FCCP-1-0812C191                                                     Page 10 of 49
3.2 DESCRIPTION OF TEST MODES
To investigate the maximum EMI emission characteristics generated from EUT, the test
system was pre-scanning tested based on the consideration of following EUT operation mode